Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited 花樣年控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1777)

INSIDE INFORMATION

This announcement is made by Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

On 24 November 2021, a winding-up petition was filed against Fantasia Investment Holdings Company Limited ("Fantasia Investment"), a major subsidiary of the Company, in connection with loan facilities of alleged outstanding principal amount of US\$149 million in which Fantasia Investment was the guarantor. The Company will seek legal advice to protect its legal rights and interests and take all necessary measures including maintaining a constructive dialogue with the petitioner to address the matter. Further announcement will be made by the Company as and when appropriate.

Shareholders of the Company and other investors are reminded to consider the related risks and exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board

Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited

Pan Jun

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 November 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Pan Jun, Ms. Zeng Jie, Baby, Mr. Ke Kasheng, Mr. Zhang Huiming and Mr. Chen Xinyu, the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Su Boyu, and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Guo Shaomu and Mr. Kwok Chi Shing.